
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA                
Meeting: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 19 September 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Voting Membership: 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of Council 

Dr Peter Jenkins CCG Chairman 

Dr Andrew Girdher CCG -Co-Chair of NEW Group 

Dr Toby Davies CCG - Chair of SARUM Group 

Christine Graves Chairman - Healthwatch 

Nikki Luffingham NHS England 

Angus Macpherson Police and Crime Commissioner 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills 

Dr Richard Sandford-Hill CCG - Chair of WWYKD Group 

Cllr Ian Thorn Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Public Protection 

Non-Voting Membership: 
Dr Gareth Bryant Wessex Local Medical Committee 
Mike Veale Wiltshire Police Chief Constable 
Carolyn Godfrey Corporate Director 
Chief Executive or Chairman Salisbury Hospital Peter Hill 
Chief Executive or Chairman Bath RUH James Scott 
Tracey Chief Officer/Chief Finance Officer - 

CCG 
Toby Sutcliffe Clinical Director for Wiltshire 
Chief Executive or Chairman Great Western Ho
spital 

Nerissa Vaughan 

Tony Fox Non-Executive Director - South West 
Ambulance Service Trust 

Cllr Ben Anderson Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 
Public Protection 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements(Pages 7 - 10) 

  CQC Inspection of Children’s Community Services 

 Signing of the Carers Memorandum of Understanding 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 

3   Minutes(Pages 11 - 18) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 
Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 14 September 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 15 September 2017. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Better Care Plan(Pages 19 - 60) 



Page 4 

 

 To receive an update on the delivery of the Better Care Plan for Wiltshire; and 
how the commissioning intentions as approved are being delivered in the 
context of the latest national planning requirements, including delayed transfers 
of care trajectories.  
 
Responsible Officers: Carolyn Godfrey, Linda Prosser  
Report author: Sue Shelbourn-Barrow  

 

7   Adult Social Care Transformation Programme(Pages 61 - 66) 

 An update on the delivery of the Adult Social Care Transformation. 
 
Responsible Officers: Carolyn Godfrey 
Report author: Alison Elliott 

 

8   Adult End of Life Care Strategy Implementation Plan(Pages 67 - 132) 

 To outline the implementation plan for the end of life care strategy, with input 
and discussion from local hospices. An update on the implementation plan for 
children will be provided at the next meeting.    
 
Responsible Officers: Carolyn Godfrey, Linda Prosser  
Report author: Kate Blackburn, Ted Wilson, Gail Warnes 

 

9   School Health and Lifestyle Survey(Pages 133 - 136) 

 A presentation on the results of the recent school health and lifestyle survey for 
Wiltshire and update on the ongoing work on healthy schools. 
 
Responsible Officers: Carolyn Godfrey 
Report author: Sarah Heathcote, Nick Bolton 

 

10   Workforce Strategy(Pages 137 - 144) 

 To receive an update on the delivery of the local Workforce Strategy.  
 
Report author: Jenny Hair 

 

11   Domestic Abuse and Substance Misuse(Pages 145 - 152) 

 To receive updates on the commissioning of support services related to: 
a) domestic abuse; and  
b) substance misuse.    

 
Responsible Officers: Carolyn Godfrey, CAO 
Report author: Tracy Daszkiewicz and Kate Blackburn 

 



Page 5 

 

12   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment(Pages 153 - 282) 

 To approve the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for consultation.   
 
Responsible Officers: Tracy Daszkiewicz 
Report author: Steve Maddern  

 

13   Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report(Pages 283 - 324) 

 To receive the annual report of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board for 
2016/17.   
 
Responsible Officers: Mark Gurney, Independent Chair 

 

14   Strategic Outline Case (SOC) for Chippenham, Melksham and Trowbridge - 
Update 

 To provide an update on the Strategic Outline Case (SOC) for Chippenham, 
Melksham and Trowbridge. Ahead of an update paper to be provided, a link to 
the paper considered by the CCG in July is included below. 
 
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/Paper-10-Strategic-
Outline-Case.pdf 
 
Responsible Officers: Linda Prosser, Interim Accountable Officer - Wiltshire 
CCG 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will be 9 November 2017. 

16   Urgent Items 

http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/Paper-10-Strategic-Outline-Case.pdf
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/Paper-10-Strategic-Outline-Case.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s announcement 

CQC Inspection of Wiltshire Children’s Community Services in Wiltshire  

A team of CQC inspect
[...]
 19 September 2017.  
 
The Principles of the Carers’ Memorandum are as follows: 
 
Principle 1 - Carers will receive an integrated package of support in order to 
maintain their physical health and emotional well-being 
Principle 2 - Carers are supported and empowered to manage their caring role 
and their life outside of caring 
Principle 3 - All health and social care staff will be aware of the needs of carers 
and of referral routes to access local support. NHS staff will recognise signs of 
distress and diminished capacity that may affect the ability or willingness of 
carers to continue caring, so that they can ask the carer if they are in need of 
support. NHS staff will also be aware of local carer support organisations so 
that the carer can be sign-posted. 
Principle 4 - Carers will be supported by the improved sharing of information 
between health, social care, education professionals and carer support 
organisations. 
Principle 5 - Carers will be respected as expert care partners and will be 
involved in the planning of care for the cared for, including being involved in 
shared decision-making, and in the planning and redesign of services. 
Principle 6 - The needs of vulnerable carers, particularly those at key transition 
points, will be identified early. 
 
An update on delivery against these principles was provided at the last meeting of 
the Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board and further updates on progress and 
delivery of the Wiltshire Carer’s Strategy will be provided at future meetings. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board would like to put on record its thanks for all those 
who undertake vital caring responsibilities and will seek to support carers in the ways 
outlined above.  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 
ON 13 JULY 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chair), Dr Peter Jenkins (Vice Chairman), 
Dr Andrew Girdher, Christine Graves, Nikki Luffingham, Angus Macpherson, 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Dr Richard Sandford-Hill, Mick Stead, Linda Prosser, Cllr Jerry Wickham 
and Carolyn Godfrey, Brian Stables and Cara Charles-Barks 
 
  

 
112 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
The Chair welcomed all the meeting and made the following announcements: 
 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2018 
 
As part of the requirement to undertake a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, a 
survey had been set up to seek residents’ views. The PNA is being led by 
Public Health and supported by a stakeholder steering group. A draft would be 
considered in September, prior to a formal consultation period, and will return 
for final consideration in January 2018. 
 
Dr Peter Jenkins 
 
The Chair stated that Dr Peter Jenkins, the Clinical Chairman at Wiltshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group, would step down from his role at the end of 
September following a two-year term. She thanked him for his contributions and 
wished him well for the future. 
 

113 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Toby Sutcliffe, Roger Hill 
Dr Andy Smith, Dr Toby Davies and James Scott. 
 

114 Minutes 
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017. 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 May 
2017 
 

115 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

116 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

117 Statement of Intent on Integration 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair presented the Statement of Intent on Integration 
which set out the ambitions of partners for developing health and social care 
integration in the next few years. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that Wiltshire Council had agreed its Business Plan for n
[...]
egarding the Board and its work. 
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Jerry Wickham, Richard Crompton that 
in some performance measures some authorities delivered a nil return which 

Page 17



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

would then skew the national average, but that Wiltshire’s performance was 
similar to authorities of a similar size. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
i) To note the publication of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual Report 
 
ii) To agree to support the work of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Adults 

Board 
 
iii) To agree to an annual update from Wiltshire Safeguarding Adults 

Board and to receive additional items as required (including annual 
business plans and safeguarding adults reviews). 

 
125 Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be changed, and that 
partners would be informed once a date had been arranged. 
 

126 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.12 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 18



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
19 September 2017 

 
Subject:  Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

I. The BCP 2017-19 submissions was originally submitted to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in early 2017 outlining the 
proposals that have been set out at a high level in the final plans. 

II. The Better Care Fund (BCF) plan and supporting papers were 
submitted on 11 September 2017 to NHS England incorporating a 
narrative and numerical plan, including a Delayed Transfers of Care 
(DTOC) 8 high impact action plan.  

III. The submission provides a foundation to develop a robust 
governance structure that will inform the Wiltshire DTOC plan an
[...]
 national award 

schemes.   
 
Next Steps 
 
18. As the programme continues to attract more schools, it will adapt to 

continue to help schools meet current health priorities. 
 
19. Further updates can be provided as required. 
 
 
 
Nick Bolton 
Personal Development Education Adviser 
Wiltshire Council 
 

 
Report Authors: 
Nick Bolton, Personal Development Education Adviser, Wiltshire Council 
 

Page 136



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
19 September 2017 

 
Subject:  Adult Health and Social Care Workforce Strategy   

 

Executive Summary 
 
To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the actions being taken and those 
planned that contribute to the delivery of the Workforce Strategy.  
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) Notes the actions being taken on this key risk to operational delivery;  
ii) Make recommendations for any further action required 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To update the Board about the actions being taken to improve the system’s 
ability to have a workforce able to meet the plans to transform health and social 
care services.  
 

 

Jenny Hair 
Strategic Workforce Advisor 
Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
19 September 2017 
 

 
Subject:  An update on the Adult Health and Social Care Workforce 
Strategy   
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To remind the Board of the workforce challenges within the adult health 
and social care system and the transformation required in order to achieve 
delivery of operational plans 

2. To update the Board on the actions that have been taken in the last year 
to help address the challenges and plans for the future  

 
Background 
 
There are a number of national and local changes that are exacerbating the 
workforce challenges within the Wiltshire health and social care system. The 
Office of National Statistics forecasts that the Wiltshire population is growin
[...]
s in consolidated 

protective orders.  It will also allow aggravated sentences where abusive 

behaviour involves a child.  Finally, the Bill looks to establish a Domestic 

Violence and Abuse Commissioner to review and hold to account the work 

of the police and the criminal justice system.   

 
Tracy Daszkiewicz  
Director of Public Health (Interim) 
Wiltshire Council 
 

Report Author: 
Hayley Mortimer 
Public Health Specialist Vulnerable Communities, Wiltshire Council 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
19 September 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Substance Misuse Procurement 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the substance misuse agenda in Wiltshire, 
in particular updating on the pan Wiltshire tendering process. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board notes the report. 
  

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The current substance misuse contract is due to end 31 March 2018. The 

completion of the Wiltshire substance misuse needs assessment earlier in the 

year was undertaken to inform the required procurement process. One key 

finding was that there were areas of the county that had service needs but were 

not accessing treatment. This influenced a change to the existing model, which 

builds on the current successes made in providing treatment with increasing 

accessibility and having a focus on prevention and early engagement. The 

delivery model has further reach with the collaboration with Swindon and the 

inclusion of supported housing.   

 

 

Tracy Daszkiewicz  
Director of Public Health (Interim) 
Wiltshire Council 

 

Page 149



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
19 September 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Substance Misuse Procurement 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide an update as to the procurement process for substance misuse 

servcies and overview of the new model that will be introduced to Swindon 

and Wiltshire. 

[...]
ing of PNAs to health and 
wellbeing boards (HWBs). The legislative basis for developing and updating PNAs is set 
out by the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical 
Services) Regulations 2013. 
 

2. The PNA maps  current   provision, assesses local need and identifies any gaps in 
provision. The PNA is a key tool for identifying what is needed at a local level to support 
the commissioning intentions for pharmaceutical services and other services that could be 
delivered by community pharmacies and other providers.  

 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

 Approves the draft PNA 2018 for 60 days public consultation in line with the regulations   
 

 Delegate responsibility for responding to cross-border PNA consultations to the public 
health led  responsible for the PNA on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
In line with NHS regulations, the HWBs PNA must go out to public consultation for a minimum of 
60 days prior to final sign-off by the Health and Wellbeing Board prior to final approval.  
 
HWBs must also consult with other HWBs areas with which they border, for which Wiltshire 
borders with B&NES, West Berkshire, Hampshire, Gloucestershire, South Gloucestershire, 
Somerset, Dorset, Swindon and Oxford and similarly each HWB much consult with ours. It is 
suggested given the number of responses required that responsibility for responding on behalf of 
Wiltshire HWB be delegated to the PNA lead, public health consultant, Steve Maddern. 

 

Tracy Daskiewicz 
Director of Public Health (interim) 

Page 153

Agenda Item 12



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date of meeting 28 September 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire’s Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 
 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft Wiltshire Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (Appendix 1).  

 
Background 
 

2. Wiltshire’s Health and Wellbeing B
[...]
feguarding Board and from the 
Community Safety Partnership to actively consider how we can best respond 
to the findings of the Wood Review, now enacted through the Children and 
Social Work Act 2017. Detailed guidance is awaited from central government 
but we are working proactively work on the key issues together to ensure we 
construct something that meets local needs. This work will continue and 
accelerate through 2017-18 driven by a number of key principles:  
 

 Ensuring that good multi-agency working to improve outcomes for 
children and young people continues  

 Retaining and improving our quality assurance work  

 Seeking efficiencies and reducing bureaucracy wherever we can,  

 Integrating work with other partnerships as required 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 283

Agenda Item 13



Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

i) Notes the publication of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 

ii) Agrees to continue to support the work of the Wiltshire Safeguarding 
Children Board and to effectively co-ordinate the work we are doing 
across partnership arrangements  

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
As set out in the Health and Wellbeing Board’s (HWB) Strategy the NHS and 
social care organisations have statutory obligations to provide safe, high 
quality care. As well as obligations on individual organisations, Wiltshire’s 
Safeguarding Children Board plays an important role in delivering these aims 
through collaborative working. This report provides the HWB with a summary 
of how this was achieved in 2016-17.  
 

 

Mark Gurrey 
Independent Chair  
Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board 
 

 
 

Page 284



1 | WSCB Annual Report 2016-2017  
 

 

 

Annual Report  

2016-2017 
 

 

P
age 285



2 | WSCB Annual Report 2016-2017  
 

CONTENTS 

 Wiltshire Safeguarding Snapshot Page 3 

1 Chair’s Foreword Page 4 

2 Executive Summary Page 5 

3 Introduction Page 6 

4 Local Area Safeguarding Context Page 6 

5 Effectiveness of Safeguar

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 
ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chair), Dr Peter Jenkins (Vice Chairman), Cara 
Charles-Barks, Dr Andrew Girdher, Dr Toby Davies, Christine Graves, Angus Macpherson, 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Linda Prosser, Dr Richard Sandford-Hill, James Scott, Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Carolyn Godfrey and Cllr Ben Anderson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp and Cllr Tony Jackson 
  

 
127 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
The Chair drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements in the agenda 
pack as follows: 
 

 CQC Inspection of Children’s Community Services 

 Signing of the Carers Memorandum of Understanding 

As it was the Vice-Chair Dr Jenkins’ last meeting, the Chair took the opportunity 
to thank him for his hard work on the Board and for his efforts in cementing the 
relationship between the CCG and Wiltshire Council. 
 
It was noted that Dr Richard Sandford-Hill would be he chair of CCG and would 
then become vice-chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

128 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Nerissa Vaughan 

 Dr Tony Sutcliffe from AWP who will no longer be attending and will be 

replaced by Dr Bill-Bruce Jones for future meetings; and 

 Dr Andy Smith - SWAST 

 
129 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were considered. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve for signing the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 
July 2017 
 

130 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

131 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or submissions. 
 

132 Better Care Plan 
 
Sue Shelbourn-Barrow, the newly appointed Integration Manager, gave an 
update on the delivery of the Better Care Plan for Wiltshire. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the matters previously reported to the project board; the future challenges to be 
faced in the winter; how resources are allocated efficiently; what flexibility there 
is in the programme; that all projects in programme will be evaluated to enable 
decisions to be made to stop some programmes and reinvest in others. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To note the progress and the next steps 
 

133 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 
 
Alison Elliot, Wiltshire Council, give an update on the Adult Social Care 
programme and reported progress to date. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the focus on delayed transfers of care; the partnership working that had allowed 
for the development of the programmes; how the programme interacts and is 
part of the Better Care Fund; that measuring of outcomes is crucial, and how 
the  performance framework is being developed; how to ensure sustainable 
funding; the concerns over the impact of the winter flu season; that further 
reports could be made to the board. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the progress to date 
 

134 Adult End of Life Care Strategy Implementation Plan 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Ted Wilson, Wiltshire CCG, and Kate Blackburn, Wiltshire Council, presented 
the outline of the implementation plan for the end of life care strategy, with input 
and discussion from local hospices representatives, Wayne de Leeuw, 
Executive Clinical Lead of Dorothy House Hospice and Angela Jordon, Chief 
Executive of Prospect Hospice. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  
how information is shared to improved services; how the users and families are 
involved; how the hospice users have been involved in the development of the 
strategy; how efforts are made to allow people to die at home in accordance 
with their wishes; how getting people out of acute settings and into the home 
has approved; how do stop end of life patients from entering hospitals and the 
recognition that further work is needed; the need to make carers more aware 
that treatment escalation plans (TEP) are in place and that the wishes of 
patients not to transfer to acute providers; that some evidence shows that care 
homes are still ringing 999 even though there is a (TEP); using ICT and 
communications better allowing Ambulance better access; the work undertaken 
by Health Watch Wiltshire; and an update on the implementation plan for 
children would be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved  
 
To approve the Implementation Plan 
 

135 School Health and Lifestyle Survey 
 
Sarah Heathcote, Wiltshire Council presented an update on the five year 
programme. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  
how data can help schools plan their interventions; that the survey had a high 
response rate; how the data can be explored for different groups such as looked 
after children; how older children (+16) are making bad food choices and are 
doing less exercise – and that inactivity with children is more acute; that peer 
influencing can be more effective; the importance of sleep and the impact of 
worry and anxiety; the importance of emotional wellbeing; the training that can 
be done to improve skills for teachers; that vulnerable children are more at risk 
to bullying; the areas that children would like more support including – 
improving fitness, and managing money; how thematic reports will be 
developed and that further work will be done with colleagues to look at data in 
depth; how area boards can be used to promote the programme amongst 
schools in their communities; and the links to the work undertaken by Health 
Watch Wiltshire. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the work of the Wiltshire Healthy Schools programme; and 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
2. To agree to support the work of the Wilshire Healthy Schools 

programme. 

 
136 Workforce Strategy 

 
Jenny Hair, Workforce Lead for the Better Care Plan, gave a summary of the 
workforce challenges within the adult health and social care system and the 
transformation required in order to achieve delivery of operational plans; and an 
update on the actions that have been taken in the last year to help address the 
challenges and plans for the future. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  
that locally and nationally the pool of talent is small; how Wiltshire is marketing 
itself better; the changes to education and training; that long-term strategies are 
required; that some work is focused on the Sustainable Transformation Plan 
area and some on just Wiltshire; the liaison with the Council’s economic 
development departments; how to encourage students to undertake placements 
and then stay longer; the opportunities to improve the skills of carers; how staff 
can be trained to encourage users to take greater responsibility of their care; 
how to better engage partners including voluntary sector; some concern that not 
enough progress was being made; what help could be sought from the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and the colleges;  and the work to improve career and 
training pathways for carers. 
 
Following the conclusion of the discussion, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the update;  

 

2. To request that officers draft a letter to the Local Enterprise 

Partnership highlighting the need for a discussion workforce issues 

in the health and social care sector, and emphasising that the 

sector is one of the biggest employers and crucial to economic 

wellbeing of the County. 

 
137 Domestic Abuse and Substance Misuse 

 
Tracy Daszkiewicz, Wiltshire Council,  presented: an updated overview of the 
domestic abuse reduction agenda in Wiltshire; and an overview of the 
substance misuse agenda in Wiltshire, in particular updating on the pan 
Wiltshire tendering process. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the local priorities for action; how housing and safeguarding of children are 
included in the procurement service specification; how the needs assessment 
and information has refocused, with regard to substance misuse, work on 
prevention and support services; the work with mental health colleagues to do 
joint diagnosis;   
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the reports 

 

2. To request further update 6-9 months after the contracts are 

operational. 

 
138 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 
Steve Maddern, Wiltshire Counci, presented the draft Wiltshire Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA). 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the timeline for developing and agreeing the PNA; that the PNA steering group 
includes a range of partners including Healthwatch Wiltshire; that the purpose of 
the document is to support NHS England to plan pharmaceutical services; that 
the coverage is adequate compared to national standards; how carers and the 
general population had been engaged with; how the impact of the army 
rebasing is taken into account; how availability of deliveries and use of the 
internet has expanded. 
 
The Chairman commended the officer for the quality of the report, and noted 
that it would return to the Board in the new year for final agreement.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. To approve the Wiltshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 

for 60 days public consultation in line with the regulations; and 

 
2. To delegate responsibility for responding to cross-border 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment consultations to the public 

health led responsible for the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
139 Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mark Gurrey presented the annual report of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Children 
Board. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that this was the end of the first full year as chair; the changes in the board 
structure and the cooperation from partners on the work of the board; that the 
membership and work of the meeting had been streamlined to ensure that the 
focus of the board is better; how the voice off young people and practitioners 
are brought to the board; the ongoing work addressing issues around child 
sexual abuse; that Wiltshire was part of a joint targeted area assessment, and 
how this information was pulled together in a national report on the impact of 
domestic abuse on children; the areas for future work of the board, including 
issues of neglect;  and how meeting the needs of families can improve 
outcomes for children. 
 
In response from a question from the Chairman Baroness Scott. Mr Gurrey 
stated that there was some more work to be done to raise the awareness 
amongst partner agencies of the signs of Child Sexual Abuse so that they are 
better able to identify children at risk. 
  
In response from a question from the Dr Richard Sandford-Hill, Mr Gurrey 
stated that there was good communication between strategic partners no the 
board, but that there were still improvements to be made regarding 
communication and information sharing amongst the frontline staff. 
 
In response from a question from the Dr Peter Jenkins, Mr Gurrey stated that 
engagement with GPs had improved. 
 
Following the conclusion of the discussion, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
i) To note the publication of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board 

Annual Report; and 
 
ii) To agree to continue to support the work of the Wiltshire Safeguarding 

Children Board and to effectively co-ordinate the work we are doing 
across partnership arrangements. 

 
140 Strategic Outline Case (SOC) for Chippenham, Melksham and Trowbridge 

- Update 
 
Linda Prosser, Wiltshire CCG, presented an update on the Strategic Outline 
Case (SOC) for Chippenham, Melksham and Trowbridge. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the process signals the intention of the CCG to address the capital and 
estate requirements for those areas; that a paper will be taken to the CCG 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

board to look at whole county; that there will be 30% growth in population in 
those areas; that there had been some additional capital money available from 
central government for Trowbridge; that the outline business case will say what 
the hub and what the spoke will be; the links to the one public estate; and the 
importance of keeping the public well informed so that concerns can be 
addressed. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the presentation. 
 

141 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting had changed and would now take 
place at 10am on Thursday 9 November 2017. 
 

142 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.59 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


